City of Naperville



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-487 **Version**: 1

Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed

SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

File created: 5/6/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 5/21/2019 Final action: 5/21/2019

Title: Approve the award of RFP 19-032, Arc Flash Evaluation, to Crawford, Murphy & Tilly Inc. for an

amount not to exceed \$167,204

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/21/2019	1	City Council	approved	Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of RFP 19-032, Arc Flash Evaluation, to Crawford, Murphy & Tilly Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$167.204

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

In March 2018, the Water Utilities completed a Request for Qualifications (RFQ-18-064) for engineering services for water and wastewater projects for a three-year term from July 30, 2018 through July 29, 2021 with four, one-year options to extend. Five consultants were shortlisted as result of the process. The consultants are:

Crawford Murphy & Tilly, Inc. Walter E. Deuchler Associates, Inc. Donohue & Associates, Inc.

Lockwood Andrews & Newnam, Inc.

Strand Associates, Inc.

In February 2019, the Water Utilities conducted a Request for Proposals (RFP) with the shortlisted engineering firms to perform an arc flash evaluation. The selected firm will complete arc flash analyses and labeling at various sanitary sewer pump stations, storm water pump stations and water

File #: 19-487, Version: 1

supply sites as well as develop a customized electrical safety program and thermal imaging program for the Utility. Arc Flash labeling and safety training are required by OHSA and part of NFPA 70E 2018 "Standard for Electrical Safety in the Workplace."

DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date: 02/07/2019 Notices Sent: 5
Opening Date: 02/22/2019 Planholders: 5
Proposals Received: 2

Proposals were received from the following shortlist consultants:

Crawford Murphy & Tilly, Inc.

Lockwood Andrews & Newnam, Inc.

Walter Deuchler & Associates, Inc. Donohue & Associates, Inc. and Strand Associates, Inc. declined to submit a proposal due to the project schedule.

A selection team comprised of staff from the Water and Electric Utilities evaluated proposals, which were scored based upon the criteria set forth in the RFP:

- 1. Capability, Capacity and Qualifications of the Offeror (40%)
- 2. Suitability and Quality of the Approach (20%)
- 3. Milestones and Deliverables (25%)
- 4. Outcomes to be Achieved (15%)

After review and scoring of proposals, the selection committee invited both firms to submit cost proposals. The cost proposals were opened and the quality adjusted costs were calculated:

Consultant Firm	Proposed Fee	Qualification Score	Quality Adjusted Cost
Crawford Murphy & Tilly	\$167,204	87.25	\$191,637.82
Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc	\$64,950	83.10	\$87,158.84

Per the RFP document, final award was to be recommended to the vendor with the lowest quality adjusted cost, Lockwood Andrews & Newnam, Inc (LAN). However, while in the process of finalizing the contract amendment, LAN required a modification to the indemnification language which the City was unwilling to accept. The requested indemnification language offered no protection for the City in the event of improper training or injury to City employees due to the conduct of LAN. The City would have to assume all risks if there is a training error.

Staff recommends awarding the project to Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. The consultant has experience in training, safety program development and implementation and meets all requirements of the RFP.

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP#: N/A

File #: 19-487, Version: 1

Engineering services are expensed to the architect and engineer services account listed below. A total of \$80,800 is budgeted for consultant services in 2019. The remainder of this award will be budgeted appropriately in subsequent years.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
41101500-531301	Water and Wastewater	\$100,595